### **RESOLUTION NO. 20230912-019**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CREATION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF ANGLETON.

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "City Council") of the City of Angleton Texas (the "City") has received a petition (the "Petition") requesting creation of a public improvement district (the "PID") under Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code (the "Act"), from the record owners of taxable real property representing more than fifty percent ("50%") of the appraised value of the real property liable for assessment (as determined by the most recent certified appraisal roll for Denton County) in the proposed PID and the record owners of taxable real property that constitute more than 50% of all of the area of all taxable real property that is liable for assessment in the proposed PID; and

**WHEREAS**, the Petition, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u>, has been examined, verified, and found to meet the requirements of Sections 372.005(a) and 372.005(b) of the Act and to be sufficient for consideration by the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the boundaries of the proposed PID are described in the <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Petition, said area for the PID being within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council accepts the Petition and desires to schedule a public hearing to consider the creation of the PID to finance the following public improvements (collectively, the "Authorized Improvements"): (i) design, construction and other allowed costs related to street and roadway improvements, including related drainage, utility relocation, signalization, landscaping, lighting, signage, off-street parking and right-of-way; (ii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to storm drainage improvements, (iii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to water, wastewater and drainage (including detention) improvements and facilities, (iv) design, construction and other allowed costs related to parks, open space and recreational improvements including trails and landscaping related thereto; (v) design, construction and other allowed costs related to projects similar to those listed in sections (i) – (iv) above authorized by the Act, including similar of-site projects that provide a benefit to the property within the District; (vi) payment of expenses incurred in the establishment, administration, and operation; and (vii) payment of expenses associated with financing such public improvement projects, which may include but are not limited to, costs associated with the issuance and sale of revenue bonds secured by assessments levied against the Property within the District and (viii) maintenance and operation expenses of the Authorized Improvements. These Authorized Improvements shall promote the interests of the City and confer a special benefit upon the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That a public hearing is hereby scheduled at 6:00 P.M. on September 12, 2023, in the City Council Chamber at Angleton City Hall, 121 S. Velasco, Angleton, Texas, 77515 to

receive public comment on the creation of the PID in the area described in <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Petition, pursuant to the Act; and

**SECTION 2.** That notice of said hearing, in the substantially final form set forth in Exhibit 2 attached hereto, with such changes as may be approved by the City's counsel, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City and in a newspaper of general circulation in the City before the 15th day prior to the hearing as required by the Act; and

**SECTION 3.** That written notice, in the substantially final form set forth in Exhibit 2 attached hereto with such changes as may be approved by the City's counsel, shall be mailed to each property owner, as reflected on the tax rolls, of property subject to assessment within the PID, before the 15th day prior to the date set for the hearing; and

**SECTION 4.** That all of the above recitals are hereby found to be true and correct factual determinations of the City and are hereby approved and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein; and

**SECTION 5.** That if any portion of this Resolution shall, for any reason, be declared invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions hereof and the City Council hereby determines that it would have adopted this Resolution without the invalid provision; and

**SECTION 6.** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, and it is accordingly so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON TEXAS, ON THE 12<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michelle Perez, TRMC City Secretary	

# **EXHIBIT 1**

PETITION (see attached Petition)

# PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT WITHIN THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA

§

The undersigned petitioner (the "Petitioner"), acting pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code and Chapter 3861, Texas Special Districts Local Laws Code, as amended (the "Act"), hereby petitions and requests the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas (the "City") to create a public improvement district (the "District") in the territory described in Exhibit A attached hereto located within the City, and in support of this petition the Petitioner would present the following:

Section 1. Standing of Petitioner. The Petitioner is (1) the owner of taxable real property representing more than 50 percent of the appraised value of taxable real property liable for assessment under the proposal, as determined by the current roll of the appraisal district in which the property is located; and (2) the record owner of real property liable for assessment under the proposal who: (a) constitutes more than 50 percent of all record owners of property that is liable for assessment under the proposal; or (b) owns taxable real property that constitutes more than 50 percent of the area of all taxable real property that is liable for assessment under the proposal.

General nature of the proposed public improvements. The proposed public improvements (collectively, the "Authorized Improvements") include: (i) design, construction and other allowed costs related to street and roadway improvements, including related drainage, utility relocation, signalization, landscaping, lighting, signage, off-street parking and right-ofway; (ii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to storm drainage improvements, (iii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to water, wastewater and drainage (including detention) improvements and facilities, (iv) design, construction and other allowed costs related to parks, open space and recreational improvements including trails and landscaping related thereto; (v) design, construction and other allowed costs related to projects similar to those listed in sections (i) – (iv) above authorized by the Act, including similar of-site projects that provide a benefit to the property within the District; (vi) payment of expenses incurred in the establishment, administration, and operation; and (vii) payment of expenses associated with financing such public improvement projects, which may include but are not limited to, costs associated with the issuance and sale of revenue bonds secured by assessments levied against the Property within the District and (viii) maintenance and operation expenses of the Authorized Improvements. These Authorized Improvements shall promote the interests of the City and confer a special benefit upon the Property.

Section 3. Estimated cost of the proposed public improvements: The estimated cost to design, acquire and construct the Authorized Improvements, together with bond issuance

costs, eligible legal and financial fees, eligible credit enhancement costs and eligible costs incurred in the establishment, administration and operation of the PID is \$6,500,000 plus the annual cost of operation and maintenance, if any. The City will pay no costs of the Authorized Improvements or operation and maintenance costs from funds other than assessments levied on property within the PID. The remaining costs of the proposed improvements will be paid from sources other than those described above.

Section 4. Boundaries. The proposed boundaries of the District are described in Exhibit A.

Section 5. Method of assessment. The City shall levy assessments on each residential lot within the District in a manner that results in imposing equal shares of the costs on property similarly benefitted. The proposed method of assessment shall be based upon (i) an equal apportionment per lot, per front foot, or per square foot of property benefiting from the public improvements, as determined by the City, (ii) the ad valorem taxable value of the property benefiting from the improvements and services, or (iii) any combination thereof.

Section 6. Apportionment of cost. The proposed apportionment of cost between the District and the City as a whole is as follows:

The City will not be obligated to provide any funds to finance the Authorized Improvements. All of the costs of the Authorized Improvements will be paid from assessments levied on properties in the District and from other sources of funds, if any, available to the Petitioner.

Section 7. Management of the District. The management of the District will be the ultimate responsibility of the City; provided that, to the extent allowed by law, the City may initially contract with a non-profit organization or private company to carry out all or a part of such City responsibilities, as well as the day-to-day management and administration of the District.

<u>Section 8</u>. <u>Concurrence of the Petitioner</u>. The Petitioner signing this petition concurs in and requests the establishment of the District.

Section 9. Advisory board. An advisory board is not required but may be established by the City to develop and recommend an improvement plan to the City Council of the City.

This petition shall be filed with the Secretary of the City in support of the creation of the District by the City Council of the City as herein provided. The undersigned request that the City Council grant its consent as above stated.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, on this gth day of August, 2023.

[Signature on following page]

# PETITIONER:

Riverwood Ranch Land Holdings, LLC a Texas limited liability company

By: RPDC, Inc.

a Texas corporation,

its manager

By: Name: Tran Ngo

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: Avaust 9th 2023

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Harris

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023, by Tran Ngo, Assistant Secretary of RPDC, Inc., a Texas corporation, manager of Riverway Ranch Land Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public in and for the State of T E X A S

(SEAL)

LYNDA JO HARROP
3514110
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
SEPTEMBER 24, 2026

#### Exhibit A

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF BOUNDARIES

#### FIELD NOTES FOR 35.608 ACRE TRACT

Being a 35.608 acre tract of land, located in the T.S. Lee Survey, Abstract No. 318, in Brazoria County, Texas, being a portion of a called 73.74 acre tract in the name Riverwood Ranch Land Holdings, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as recorded in County Clerks File No. (C.C.F.N.) 2020043779 of the Brazoria County Official Public Records (B.C.O.P.R.), being referred to herein after as the above reference tract of land, said 35.608 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows (bearings are based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983, (NAD83) South Central Zone, per GPS observations):

**BEGINNING** at 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set on the South line of the above referenced tract, same being the North right of way line of Hospital Drive;

**THENCE** North 47°34'23" West, along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed), a distance of 28.14 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner;

**THENCE** North 02°52'30" West, continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed), a distance of 80.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner, being the beginning of a curve to the right;

**THENCE** continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed) and said curve to the right an arc distance of 31.42 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner, said curve having a radius of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 90°00'00", a chord bearing of North 42°07'30" East and a distance of 28.28 feet;

**THENCE** North 02°52'30" West, continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed), a distance of 60.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner, being the beginning of a curve to the right;

**THENCE** South 87°07'30" West, continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed), a distance of 240.48 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner, being the beginning of a curve to the right;

**THENCE** continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed) and said curve to the right an arc distance of 31.42 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner, said curve having a radius of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 90°00'00", a chord bearing of North 47°52'30" East and a distance of 28.28 feet;

**THENCE** North 02°52'30" West, continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed), a distance of 411.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner;

**THENCE** South 87°07'30" West, continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed) a distance of 170.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner;

THENCE North 02°52'30" West, continuing along the East line of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 2 (proposed), passing the Southeast corner of Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 1 as recorded in C.C.F.N. 2021015058 of the B.C.O.P.R. at a distance of 49.00 feet, continuing along the East line of said Riverwood Ranch Subdivision, Section 1, a total distance of 679.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" found for corner, being on the North line of the above referenced tract, same being the South line of Colony Square Subdivision, as recorded in Volume 16, Page 321 of the Brazoria County Plat Records;

**THENCE** North 87°07'30" East, along the common line of the above referenced tract and said Colony Square Subdivision, a distance of 1,317.70 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap stamped "Pinpoint" found for corner, being the Northeast corner of the above referenced tract, same being on the West right of way line of Buchta Road;

**THENCE** South 02°52'30" East, along the common line of the above referenced tract and said Buchta Road, a distance of 1,290.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "Baker & Lawson" set for corner, being the Southeast corner of the above referenced tract, same being on said North right of way line of Hospital Drive;

THENCE South 87°07'30" West, along the common line of the above referenced tract and said North right of way line of Hospital drive, a distance of 887.42 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING** of the herein described tract, containing 35.608 acres of land, more or less.

# **EXHIBIT 2**

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS TO CONSIDER THE ADVISABILITY OF THE CREATION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TO MAKE CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS OVER CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the City Council (the "City Council") of the City of Angleton, Texas (the "City"), pursuant to Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended (the "Act"), will hold a public hearing at \_\_\_\_\_ P.M. on \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, in the City Council Chamber at Angleton City Hall, 121 S. Velasco, Angleton, Texas, 77515 for the purpose of considering the establishment by the City of a public improvement district to be located within the City.

In accordance with the Act, the City Council has received a petition (the "Petition") from certain property owners within the City (the "Petitioners"), that requests the establishment of a public improvement district (the "PID"). The Petition and the legal description of the property to be included in the PID are on file and open for public inspection in the office of the City Secretary at Angleton City Hall, 151 West Church Street, Angleton, Texas, 75057. The public hearing is being held with respect to the advisability of creating the PID and the improvements to be made therein.

GENERAL NATURE OF THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS: The general nature of the proposed public improvements (collectively, the "Authorized Improvements") may include: (i) design, construction and other allowed costs related to street and roadway improvements, including related drainage, utility relocation, signalization, landscaping, lighting, signage, offstreet parking and right-of-way; (ii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to storm drainage improvements, (iii) design, construction and other allowed costs related to water, wastewater and drainage (including detention) improvements and facilities, (iv) design, construction and other allowed costs related to parks, open space and recreational improvements including trails and landscaping related thereto; (v) design, construction and other allowed costs related to projects similar to those listed in sections (i) - (iv) above authorized by the Act, including similar of-site projects that provide a benefit to the property within the District; (vi) payment of expenses incurred in the establishment, administration, and operation; and (vii) payment of expenses associated with financing such public improvement projects, which may include but are not limited to, costs associated with the issuance and sale of revenue bonds secured by assessments levied against the Property within the District and (viii) maintenance and operation expenses of the Authorized Improvements. These Authorized Improvements shall promote the interests of the City and confer a special benefit upon the Property.

ESTIMATED COST OF THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS: The estimated cost to design, acquire and construct the Authorized Improvements, together with bond issuance costs, eligible legal and financial fees, eligible credit enhancement costs and eligible costs incurred in

the establishment, administration and operation of the PID is \$6,500,000 plus the annual cost of operation and maintenance, if any. The City will pay no costs of the Authorized Improvements or operation and maintenance costs from funds other than assessments levied on property within the PID. The remaining costs of the proposed improvements will be paid from sources other than those described above.

PROPOSED METHOD OF ASSESSMENT: The City shall levy assessments on each parcel within the PID in a manner that results in the imposition of an equal share of the costs of the Authorized Improvements on property similarly benefitted by such Authorized Improvements. The proposed method of assessment shall be based upon (i) an equal apportionment per lot, per front foot, or per square foot of property benefiting from the Authorized Improvements, as determined by the City, (ii) the ad valorem taxable value of the property benefiting from the Authorized Improvements, with or without regard to improvements on the property, or (iii) in any manner that results in imposing equal shares of the cost on property similarly benefitted.

PROPOSED APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE PID: The City will not be obligated to provide any funds to finance the Authorized Improvements. All of the costs of the Authorized Improvements will be paid from assessments levied on properties in the PID and from other sources of funds available to the Petitioners.

BOUNDARIES OF THE PROPOSED PID: Approximately 35.608 acres located north of hospital drive and west of Buchta road in the City Limits of Angleton. A metes and bounds description is available for inspection at the offices of the City Secretary at the location described above.

All interested persons are invited to attend such public hearing to express their views with respect to the establishment of the PID and the Authorized Improvements to be made therein.

This Notice of Public Hearing is given and the public hearing is being held pursuant to the requirements of the Act.

THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS